In accordance with
Rule 7.77 of the
Insolvency (England &

e e e Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a

Insolvency Act 1986. Windlng up by the court

1
DR,

a5

g B Ay
Companies House

WEDNESDAY

A

11/08/2019 #281
COMPANIES HOUSE

n: Company details
Company number [O—WWIE—WFW’T

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in fuil ]Tennyson House Division 2 Limited

bold black capitals.

|

E: Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Simon Franklin
Surname Plant (
E Liquidator's address
Building name/numberl 9 Ensign House r
Street f Admirals Way
|
Post town ‘ Marsh Wall
County/Region ’ London
wiow (el (4T ToTxIal
Country '

r Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) ’

@ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname 1 anather liquidator,
E Liquidator's address @
Building name/number ’ @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street \ another liquidator,
Post town ’
County/Region |
Postcode
Country f

04/17 Version 1.0



WU 15
Natice of final account prior to dissolution in a winding up by the court

I Liquidator’s release

Did any of the creditors object 10 the liguidator's release?
O Yes
No

[ Date of final account
o v Glr Glofile
ﬂ Final account

The final account is attached

T Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | orawee

X

Signature date FO— E

04717 Version 1.G



WU15

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a winding up by the court

E Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infarmation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

Allinformation on this form will appear on the
public record.

Simon Franklin Plant

I Contact name

E Where to send

Company name S F P

|

Address

9 Ensign House

Admirals Way

Post town

|
|

Marsh Wall
] toniiedien | _ondon

= e[ial lslxlal

Cauntry

,DX

Tefephone

020 7538 2222

E(Zhecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

L1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents,

L1 You have signed the form.,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown'Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

Far further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

0a/17 Version 1.0




Strictly Private and Confidential

Tennyson House Division 2 Limited {In Liquidation)

Final Account to Members and Creditors

Simon Franklin Plant
WMIFA FABRP

SFP
g Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 3XQ

Tel.  +44(207) 5382222
Fax:  +44(207) 5383322

This raport has bean written and presented for the scle purpose of somplying with the relevant provisions of {he
Insoivency Act 1986. It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without my prior written permissicn, other than to
those entitied under statute or otherwise as orderad by the Court, and no liasiiity wid be accepled to any other person or
parly who acts or refrains from acting on its contents,




Tennyson House Division 2 Limited {in Liquidation)

Final Account to Members and Crediters
3 July 219

Contents
1. Introduction
2. Action to Date - Asset Realisations
3. Statutory and General Administration
4. Investigation
5. The Liquidator's Remuneration
6. The Liguidator's Expenses
1. Creditors
8. Conclusion
Appendicsas
[. Osefinitions and Further Details
il. Statutory Information
{tl, Liquidator's Raceipts and Payments Account
iV. SFP's Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements




Tennyson House Division 2 Limited {in Liquidation)
Final Account to Members and Creditors
5 July 2019

Introduction

14

1.2

1.3

This Final Account is prepared pursuant to Section 146 of the Act. 1t covers beth the Review Period
(i.e. the period since the Last Report) and the administration of the Company's estate liquidation
as a whole.

Creditors received the Last Report dated 22 October 2018, which advised that the only matter
preventing closure of the liquidation was the pursuit of clearance from the relevant government
departments. This has been finalised and 1 is now appropriate to conclude the Company's
liquidation and for the Liguidator to obtain his releass,

Attached at Appendix | are definitions and further details of the terms used in this report and at
Appendix Il is a summary of statutory information on the liguidation.

Action to Date - Asset Realisations

21

22

23

2.4

25

28

27

2.8

29

Attached at Appendix Wi is the Liguidator's Finai Receipts and Payments Account for the Review
Pericd and for the Liguidation as a whole. The contents are in the main self explanatory.

No asset realisations have occurred during the Review Peariod.
Trading Premises

The Company had a lease agreement in place over the Trading Premises. SFP Property was
instructed to assist with property related matters.

In the light of the fact that the Liquidator was made aware that the Company had one creditor, being
the landiord of the Trading Premises, the Liguidator did not seek a formal valuation of the
Company's interest, as any benefit of the lease would have either been utilised to settle the costs
of the Liguidation or be disfributed to the lardlord.

However, the Liguidator subsequertly became aware of another creditor in the Liquidation, asids
from the tandlord of the Trading Premises. Accordingly, advice was sought from SFP Property
regarding any value which the fease to the Trading Premises may hold to the estate.

SFP Property suhsequently advised that the [ease held no value to the estate.

A sale of the freehold of the Trading Premises was subsequently concluded by the landlord on 9
May 2018 and as a result, this brought the Liguidator's interest in the premises fo an end.

Cash at Bank

As anticinated, £5.31 was realised in relation to Cash al Bank.

Contribution to Costs

An arrangement was reached with the landiord of the Trading Premises prior to the Liquidafor's
appaintment for it to make a payment of £10,000, plus VAT to the Liguidator's firm in return for the

Liquidator agreeing to act in this matter and in view of the possibility that there may be insufficient
realisations from the estate to discharge any element of the Liguidator's costs.




Tennyson House Division 2 Limited {in Liguidation}
Finat Account to Members and Creditors
5 July 2019

3.

4,

Statutory and General Administration

31

Throughout the Review Period, the Liquidator has carried out the following material tasks in this
category:

3.1.1  drafting and issuing the last progress report;

312 maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration of this liquidation and any decisions made by the Liquidator that
materially affect the adminisiration;

313  conducting periodic case and bond reviews to ensure that the liquidation is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

314  obtaining clearance from HMRC, the Insalvency Service and other relevant parties to
enable the Liguidator to proceed to closure;

315  compieting a final case review to ensure that the case is ready for closure; and

3.1.6  drafting this final account.

Investigation

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

45

46

4.7

4.8

Investigations have been carried out into the Company's affairs prior fo it being placed infe
Liguidation to sxamine whether there were any potential claims arising from transactions made by
the Company prior to Liquidation that might give arise to an action for recovery.

The Company was the lessee of the Trading Premises that were cccupied by another group
company who paid the rent and service charge.

Many years previous, It is understood that the Company had transferred its assets to other group
companies and the Company was deemed to be dormant.

\When the occupying group company decided to vacate the Trading Premises, the rent and service
charge obligations reverted back to the Company. Having no assets and being unable to reach an
accommodation with the landlord, the Company filed for Compulsary Liquidation,

The Liguidator investigated the divesting of assets many years ago. Solicitors were consulted and
the initial assessment was that a claim could be made, however it would be in respect of very
historic transactions.

Given the lack of avallable funds, the Liquidator consulted with the landlord, as the Company’s
major creditor, to determine if they would be prepared to underwrite the costs of ongeing
investigations as any ultimate recovery wou'd, almost in its entirety, be for their benefit,

Given the major uncertainty surrounding a potential recovery, the landlord was not prepared to do
50.

Investigations are now complete and there is no prospect of a recovery.

The Liquidator's Remuneration

5.1

Creditors previously agreed that Liquidator’s remuneration be fixed as a percentage of gross asset
realisations and other recoveries achieved, at nil such point that gross asset realisations and other
recoveries reach £135,000, then 25% of the next £750,000 of gross asset realisations ard other
iscoveries and 35% of any gross asset realisations and other recoveries exceeding that.

4




Tennyson House Division 2 Limited {in Liquidation)
Final Account to Members and Creditors
5 July 2019

5.2 Creditors may access a Guide to Liguidators' Fees at http:/ipanel.sfpgraup.com
or a hard copy will be provided on request,

The Liguidator's Expenses

6.1 Creditors will nete that details of expenses paid and incurred during the Review Pericd are proviied
in the Liguidator's Receipts and Payments Account attached at Appendix 1.

8.2 Creditors resolved thaf the Liquidator was authorised to draw, from the funds held in the insolvent
estate, his firm's disbursements calculated on the bases described in Appendix V. Creditors also
resolved that any disbursements and expenses directly incurred by the Associated Entities, as
described also in Appendix IV, may be paid from the funds held in the insolvent estate.

6.3 The following expenses exceeded the details given to creditors along with the Liguidator's
correspondence dated 26 October 2015.

Party ! description Total expense | Explanation
incurred
Liquidator's Category 1 £1,317.32 The initial estimate did not include mail
Disbursements redirection costs and included honding
costs as ungertain. In addition, public

fiability cover was urder estimated and
has baen incurred for a longer period
than anticipated dus to a valuation of the

lease being required and has been paid
{ out of office.

6.4 Creditors will note from the Final Receipts and Payments Account that realisations in this case
have been Insufficient to discharge these costs.

Creditors
7.1 During the Review Period, the following main tasks in this category have been carried out:
7.1.1  responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting information;
and

7.1.2  maintaining the catabase as regards creditors’ contact details and claims.

7.2 Nao preferantial claims have been received.

7.3 Please note that there are insufficient funds to pay a dividend to non-preferential unsecured
credifors.




Tennyson House Divisicon 2 Limited (in Liquidation)
Final Account to Members and Credlitors

5 July 2019
8 Conclusion
8.1 The submission of this final account to the Registrar of Companies wil! conclude the Liquidator's
adminlstration of this winding up. Should you have any questions or queries regarding this account,
piease contact the Administrator dealing with this matter, Craig Stevens, on 020 7538 2222 or by
email on enquiries@sfpgroup.com.
Dated this iy 2019

Simon Plant

L

uidater

o




Tennyson House Division 2 Limited (in Liguidation)

Final Account to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX I

o Definlticns and Further Details




DEFINITIONS

Entities associated with SFP

SFP Corporate Solutions
SFP Recoveries

SFP Property

SFP Datastore

The Associated Enfities

Other Parties

The Company

The Liquidator

The Director

RBS

The Trading Premises
Portman Promotions

RPO
HMRC
BIS

SFP Corporate Solutions Limitad
SFP Racoveries Limited

SFF Property Limited

SFP Datastore Limited

Ali or any of the above companies

Tennyson House Division 2 Limited

Simon Franklin Plant

Andrew Simpson

The Royail Bank of Scotland

2 Colvilles Road, Kelvin Industrial Estate, East Kilbride, G75 0SB
Sylvia Wiseman as bare nominee for Poriman Promotions (Enterprises)
Limited

Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

The Department for Business, innovation and Skills

References to Statutory and other Reaqulatory Provisions

The Act
The Rules

TUPE

CDDA

sip

CvL

The Statement of Affairs

The Last Report
Review Period

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the Inscivency (England & Wales) Rules 2018
(dependent cn the date of the avent)

The Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of Employment) Regulations
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

Statement of insolvency Practice

Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed
inta Liguidation

The Liquidator's last progress report

Period covered by the Liuidator's progress repor




FURTHER DETAILS

Below are further details in respect of the work underiaken by the entities associated with SFP:

[Entity
)
|

Work Undertaken

SFP Corporate Solutions

|

Specialises in insolvency investigations, forensic accounting and
indepandent business revigws.

SFP Recoveries

' Specialises in the collection of cutstanding sales ledgers, providing

reports in refation to debtor collections to parties with a vested interest
and the appainted insolvency practitioner(s).

I__

SFP Property Specialises in providing assistance with all property related matters,
including property valuations and dealing with formal and informal
agreements in place.

SFP Datastore Deals with all aspects of the collection and storage of books and records
and provides security services to ensure company assets remain secure,

The ERA Department Deals with all employee matters including verbal and written rofifications

to employees, the processing of employee claims and general employee
gueries.




Tennyson Heouse Divislon 2 Limited (In Liquidation}

Final Account to Members and Creditors

APPENDIXII

« Statutory Information




STATUTORY INFORMATION

Tennyson House Division 2 Limited {In Liguidation)

Company Number, 00021794

Registered Office: § Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands
Lendon
E14 8XQ

Date of Appointment; 01 October 2615

Liguldator: Simon Franklin Plant
SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
iarsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Creditors' Rights to Further Information and Challenge:

Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016: Within 21 days of receiot of a progress report, a
creditor may request the Liquidator to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in
the report. A request must be in writing and may be made by either a secured creditor, or by an unsecured
creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the court.

Rule 18.34 of the insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2018: Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor
with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, or with the permission of the Court, may
apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are excessive, Any such application
must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of the reievant report.

b AT




Tennyson House Division 2 Limited (In Liquidation)

Final Account to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX il

» Llguidator's Receipts and Payments Account




RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank
Racovery from {nvestigations

Negafive balanca cn ISA to be transferred to OR

TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS / EXPENSES

Liguidator's Category 1 Disbursements
Liquidator's Category 2 Disbursements
SFP Corporate Sclutions Expenses
SFP Property Expenses

SFP Datastors Expenses

OR disbursements

|SA Banking Fees

TOTAL PAYMENTS / EXPENSES
BALANCE IN HAND

REPRESENTED BY
Insolvency Service Account
VAT Recelvable

BALANCE iN HAND

TENNYSON HOUSE DIVISION 2 LIMITED

{In Liquidation}

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Notes Statement of

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01 QCTOBER 2018 TO 5 JULY 2019

From 01/40/18

From 01710115

Affairs to 05/07(19 to 05/07/19
£ £ £

5 5.31

Unknown - -

- 1,474.69 1,474.69

5.00 1,474,869 1,480.00

Expenses incurred
THD0OO1 {whether or not paid) Payments made
From 01/10118  From 01/10/15 From 011016  From 0110115
to 05/07M3 to 05/07/19 to 05/07/19 to 05/07/19
£ £ £ £ £

600 - 1,317.32 .

30 - 10.58 - -
100 - - -

100 . 6.00 - -

500 - 289.92 -

2,400 - 1,150.00 1,150.00

300 66.00 374.00 86,00 330.00

4,030.00 66.00 3147.62 66.00 1.480.00
1,408.69




Tennyson House Division 2 Limited (In Liguidation)

Final Account to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX IV

SFP's Charga-aut Rates and Bases of Dishursements




ey

Charge-out rates for office holders and thelr staff and bases of calculation of dishursements

Time costs of office holders and their staff are recorded in 6-minute units at
the charge-ou! ratas shown.

These rates are reviewed pericdically and are subject to infiationary or other
adjusimenis. Up-to-date schedules of charge-out rates will be proviced in all
future raports.

For further irformation regarding fees, please dowrload the relevant Guide at
hito:ipanel stogroup.com/ or a hard copy will be provided on
request.

Further information regarding insalvency procasses in general is available at
www.creditorinsolvancyguide.co.uk.

SFP Restructuring Limited ‘
Grade Rate £fhy
Director 2 500
Director 3 450
Senior Manager 2 350
Sgnior Manager 1 325
. Manager 2 300

k Manager 1 275 |
Assistant Manager 260
Senior Administrator 2 250
Senior Administrator 1 225
Administrater 2 175
Administrator 1 150
Assistant 100

Data Store Administrator 75 ¢

Category 1 Dishursements

Category 1 disbursements are costs that can be specifically identified as refating to the administrafion cf the case. These are
charged to the eslale al cost, with no Lplift. These include, but are not limited to, such items as adverfising, tonding and
other insurance premiums anc properly reimbursed expenses. Legislation provides that office halders may discharge

i Category 1 disbursements from the funds held in the insolvent estate without further recourse to craditors.

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements ara costs thal are alse directly referable to the appeintment in question but not to a payment fo an
independent third party. Payments may only be mads in relation o Category 2 disbursements after the relevant craditors {or
committes) have approved the bases of their calcuiation. Set out below are the bases of the office holder's disbursements in

this category.
Stationery | Photocopying Postage Other
Per page [ snvelope (£) Postaga rate (£)
1 page of headed paper 012 Postage - 1= class (smali) 0.A7
1 page of continuation paper 0.10 Postage — 14 class (larga) ¢ i 43p per mile.
1 page of photeCopying paper .02 Postage — 24 class (small 0.33
Envelopes {all slzes} 0.10 Postage - 2% ¢lass (lage) 0.58

]

Mileage incurred 25 a result of
necessary travei is charged at the HW
Revenue & Customs approved rate of

Routine searches and downloads of
deeunents filed 31 Companies House
are ¢harged at £10 per apoginiment,

Pre Jar-16




.0

il

WSS

Category 2 Disbursemeants {continued)

Charges for Record Storage and Retrieval SFP Property Limited
|
Charge | sFP Property Limitsd is an enfity associatad with
Box Storage: tne office helders. Time is charged on B-minute
Ad 18p par box per week | unlts at the rates lisied beiow.
A3 21p per box per week
i Transit cases 6p per box per week Grade Rate £/hr
Director 350
Ratrieval costs from site: £1.10 per mile Senior Manager 2 275
i Same Day Delivary (up to 10 ftems) £22.50 Senior Manager 1 250
Per item thereafter £1.50 Manager 2 228
Delivery to third party offices (up to 10 items}  £15.00 Manager 1 200
Per item thereafier £1.50 Senior Adminisirafor 2 175
Provision of archive baxes £5 perbox Senior Admiinistrator 1 155
Administrator 2 135
Admiristrator 1 15
Assistant 100

SFP Properfy Limited may also Incur direct expenses, such as
Lard Regisiry fees. which will ba charged to ihe insolvant estata
a: cosl.

Category 2 Dishursements: Former Associated Entities

As explained in the accompanying report, the offics holders instructed certain other entitles associated with their firm to assist
in thelr administration. On 1 June 20116, the businesses of the entities listed below were ransferrad to the office holdars' firm
and the work previously underfaken by the enfities was continued by the office holders' firm at the same charge-out rates,

1

SFP Corporate Soluticns Limited ! SFP Recaverles Limited b SFP Datastore Limited |
i Grade Rate £/hr | Gra Rate £/br Grade Rate £fhr
" Director 500} | wecior 800 Administrator 75
Senior Manager 2 350 | | Senior Manager 2 350
Senior Manager 1 325 Senior Manager 1 325 Supporting Services ;
WManager 2 30G Manager 2 300 Hire cf security
Manager 1 275 Manager 1 275 parsonnel £18.50
Assistant Manager 250 Assistant Marager 260
Senior Administrator 2 250 Senior Administrator 2 250 Rate £/mile
Sen.or Administrator 1 225 Senior Administrator 1 2257 | Mileage E110
Administrator 2 175 Administrator 2 175 Chauffeuring £1.35
Adminisirater 1 150 Administrator 1 1580 services (£50 min.)
Assistant 100 ( Agsistant 1OOJ

Pre Jan-16




i

TR,

SFP 7
MEEEEES *%
‘l Category 2 Disbursements: Former Associated Entities {continued)
I 7 [
SFP Datastore Limited: Charges for Record Sterage and Retrieval ﬂ
Charge '
Box Slorage: ;
Ad 18p per bex per week ]
A3 21p per box per weak
Transi: cases 6p per box per week L
Retrieval costs from site; £1.10 per mite '
Same Day Delivery (up to 10 items) £22.50 '
Per itam thereafter £1.50
Delivery o third party offices {up to 10 ltems) £15.00
Par itam thereafter £1.50
Frovision cof archive boxas £5 per box

For Administralicn appointments that commenrced prior to 1 June 2316, a minimum peciod of 2 years' storage wes charged up front af a rate of £20.80 per
box held. in addition, a destruction charge of £9 per box was charged up front,

The minimum charge was baged on the assumption that the Admiristration would continue for a period of one year and thet the records would need to be
ratalnad for a further perod of one year ance the Gompary had been dissoived, as required by legislation. in the even! that tha Adminiskatlon has been
extended, any additional charges incurred or the basie above were charged as they were incurred.

With effect from 20 August 2018, all boxes in storage were passed to lrdepencant agents who have contirued 10 st the racords ang arange for delivery
and desirusticn on request at tireir standard rates, chargeable to the Inscivent estata. Consequently, any over-charged storage anc destruclion cosls
calculated on the bases selout above have been refunded fo the estas

| The Former Associated Entities may alse have incusred direct expenses, such as courier chargss and Land Regisiry fees,
L which are charged to the insclvent estate af cost,

L

— ' 1

) Treatment of Unpaid Costs of Former Associated Entities

All work carried out £y the Former Assaciated Entities an the office halders' instructions is chargeable as Categary 2 |
disbursements (subjec: to the relevant creditars” approval), whether or not invoices were raised by the Farmer Associated |
Enfities before their businesses wars transferred to SFP Restructuring Limited. As and when funds hecome available to
discharge these costs, invoices will be discharged from the insolvert estates and will be referenced o the relevant Farmer
Agsaciated Entity in the office holders' receints and payments acoouts.

Fram 1 June 2018, the staff aclive on work previcusly undertaken by the Former Associated Enfities became employed
directly by SFP Restruciuring Limited. Thus, they became the office holders' staff and 2li time spent from that date is
chargeabie as the office holders’ fees (subject to the relevant creditors' approval).

Primarfly because tme and other costs wilt confinue 1o be incurred a! the same charge-out rates as previously, it is
considered that hese structural changes have not increased costs chargeable to the insolvent estate. In facl, one
consequence of tre simplified management structure is iikely to be a small reduction in costs overall.

- )

Pre Jan-16




